

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 108.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey certain lots of land to Joseph Pollard.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Joseph Pollard lots numbered four, five and seven, in the town of Masardis, in consideration of cash payments made for road labor and other settling duties completed upon lot seven, and improvements made upon other lots in said town.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 109.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid the Penobscot tribe of Indians thirty-two hundred and twenty-five dollars interest on trust fund held by the state, to be expended by the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 110.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians the sum of four thousand three hundred and thirty dollars, to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe as follows: Two hundred and fifty dollars shall be expended for schools as follows: one hundred and twenty-five dollars on Oldtown island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Oldtown; seventy-five dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln, and fifty dollars on Olamon island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; and said committees are required to report as directed by resolve approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty. One thousand dollars shall be expended for agricultural purposes; five hundred dollars for bounties on crops; one hundred dollars for cemetery fence and cross; one hundred dollars for shingling church on Oldtown island; three hundred dollars salary for the agent of said tribe for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven. Two thousand dollars for annuities. Fifty dollars for salary for the governor, and thirty dollars for salary of lieutenant governor of said tribe.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Pen. Indians, in favor of.

Pen. Indians, in favor of.

Снар. 108.

Joseph Pollard, in favor of.